

08135 AUG 1-2008

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF POCATELLO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND THE SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Idaho

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Barry Sullivan
Jenner & Block LLP
330 North Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350

Sarah A. Klahn*
Mitra Pemberton
White & Jankowski, LLP
511 16th Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 595-9441

A. Dean Tranmer
City of Pocatello
P. O. Box 4169
Pocatello, ID 83201
(208) 234-6149

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. History of the Fort Hall Indian Reservation and the Town of Pocatello.....	9
B. History of the Dispute and Proceedings Below.	13
C. Snake River Basin Adjudication Court Proceedings.....	14
D. Supreme Court of Idaho Proceeding.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO'S RELIANCE ON THE ABSENCE OF TRIBAL CONSENT TO SET ASIDE CONGRESS'S "CLEAR AND PLAIN" INTENT TO DIMINISH TREATY RIGHTS IS ERRONEOUS AND PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF FAR-REACHING IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	20

II. THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO'S
ERRONEOUS EXTENSION TO
DIMINISHMENT CASES OF THE RULE OF
CALDWELL V. UNITED STATES, WHICH
REQUIRES THE USE OF EXPRESS WORDS
OF CONVEYANCE TO SIGNIFY THE
SOVEREIGN'S INTENT TO CONVEY ITS
OWN LANDS, WARRANTS REVIEW BY
THIS COURT..... 26

III. THE GROUNDS RELIED UPON BY THE
SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO FOR ITS
CONCLUSION THAT CONGRESS
INTENDED TO GRANT POCATELLO A
RIGHT TO USE WATER ARISING ON THE
FORT HALL RESERVATION ONLY
PURSUANT TO STATE LAW ARE
CONTRARY TO THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE
AND WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT... 31

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Opinion of the Supreme Court of
Idaho, Filed February 19, 2008..... 1a-30a

Appendix B — Memorandum Decision and Order on
Challenge and Order of the Fifth Judicial District
Court of Idaho Disallowing Water Right Based on
Federal Law, Filed October 6, 2006..... 31a-92a

<i>Appendix C</i> — Recommendation of the SRBA Special Master on the Motion to Alter or Amend, Filed February 8, 2006	93a-100a
<i>Appendix D</i> — Order of the SRBA Special Master Granting United States', State of Idaho's, and Shoshone-Bannock Tribes' Motions for Summary Judgment, and Order Denying City of Pocatello's Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed July 25, 2005.....	101a-135a
<i>Appendix E</i> — Order of the Supreme Court of Idaho Denying the Petition for Rehearing, Filed April 3, 2008.....	136a-137a
<i>Appendix F</i> — Remittitur of the Supreme Court of Idaho to the Fifth Judicial District Court of Idaho, Filed April 3, 2008.....	138a-139a
<i>Appendix G</i> — Act of Sept. 1, 1888, ch. 936, 25 Stat. 452	140a -154a
<i>Appendix H</i> — Boundaries of Pocatello and the Fort Hall Indian Reservation From 1888 to Present, and Water Rights Claimed in Sub Case No. 29-11609, Found in Exhibit 24 of Clerk's Certificate of Exhibits of the Record at the Supreme Court of Idaho	155a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	34
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 14 (1919)	7, 16, 26, 27
<i>California-Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	32, 36
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	32
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. R.R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	22
<i>Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	23
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	27
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	6
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation v. State of Wash.</i> , 591 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>DeCouteau v. Dist. County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	19
<i>FPC v. State of Oregon</i> , 349 U.S. 435 (1955).....	32, 36
<i>Governor of Kan. v. Kempthorne</i> , 516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	passim

<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System, 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)</i>	32, 33
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation, 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004)</i>	22, 24, 29
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	23
<i>Matter of Beneficial Water Use Permits, 923 P.2d 1073 (Mont. 1996)</i>	32
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	6, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	19
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990) ...	22, 24, 28
<i>Potlatch Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 P.3d 1260 (Id. 2000)	5
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	passim
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	19
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005)	22, 28
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	24, 28, 29
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	6, 22, 23, 30
<i>State v. Greger</i> , 559 N.W.2d 854 (S.D. 1997)	29

<i>State v. Larose</i> , 673 N.W.2d 157 (Minn. App. 2003)	22, 24
<i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1992)	29
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 142 P.3d 887 (N.M. 2006)	25
<i>State v. United States</i> , 12 P.3d 1284 (Id. 2000)	5
<i>State v. Wabashaw</i> , 740 N.W.2d 583 (Neb. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. City of Challis</i> , 988 P.2d 1199 (Id. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) ...	6, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Dist. Court for Eagle County</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971)	30
<i>United States v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. McIntire</i> , 101 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1934)	33
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	34, 36
<i>United States v. State</i> , 23 P.3d 117 (Id. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 116 (1957)	30
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	17
<i>Walker v. Big Lost River Irrigation Dist.</i> , 856 P.2d 868 (Id. 993)	15

<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	29, 34
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	35, 36
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 775 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	30
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	14
<i>Yellowbear v. State</i> , 174 P.3d 1270 (Wyo. 2008)	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS,
TREATIES, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 6
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 6
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	2, 6
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 6
11 U.S.C. 1101	8
18 U.S.C. § 1	8
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	5, 14
Act of September 1, 1888, ch. 936, 25 Stat. 425	passim
Act of February 10, 1891, 26 Stat. 745, ch. 129	35

Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 543, 26 Stat. 989 3, 13

Act of January 10, 1893, 27 Stat. 417, ch. 32 35

Act of January 20, 1893, 27 Stat. 420, ch. 39 35

Act of February 12, 1901, 31 Stat. 786, ch. 361..... 35

Act of Apr. 23, 1904, 33 Stat. 254..... 8

Act of April 28, 1904, 33 Stat. 567, ch. 1819..... 35

Act of March 3, 1905, 33 Stat. 1006, ch. 1440 33

Act of November 16, 1990, P.L. No. 101-602, 104
Stat. 3059..... 14

Desert Lands Act of March 3, 1877,
43 U.S.C. § 321, 19 Stat. 377 32

Treaty with the Eastern Band Shoshoni
and Bannock, July 3, 1868,
15 Stat 673..... 3, 9, 21

Executive Order of June 14, 1867 9

Idaho Code § 1-204..... 15

Idaho Code § 42-1406A..... 15

Idaho Code § 42-1411A..... 5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL
INDIAN LAW (2005) 6, 17

Ernest C. Baynard, PUBLIC LAND LAW AND
PROCEDURE (1986) 17
